WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF FARRIERS EQUINE VETERINARY STUDIES AWARD

PLACEMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made between

(1) The Worshipful Company of Farriers ("the WCF")

(2) ("the Student") and

(3) ("the Host Farrier")

1. The WCF, the Student and the Host Farrier hereby agree to comply with the Terms of the Equine Veterinary Studies Award ("EVSA") a copy of which is annexed as a Schedule to this Agreement.

2. The WCF will administer and underwrite the costs of the EVSA in accordance with the Terms.

3. The Student has been awarded a placement with the Host Farrier and will attend his business premises at or as otherwise directed from **2024** inclusive.

4. The placement is personal to the Student and is not transferable to a third party.

5. The Host Farrier agrees to arrange a placement for the Student on the dates referred to in Para (3) (above) and to use his best endeavours to provide the Student with the opportunity to observe the basics of the craft of farriery and acquire an awareness of the routine workings of a farrier's practice.

6. The Student agrees to act honestly and work diligently throughout the placement, to obey promptly all lawful and reasonable instructions and directions of the Host Farrier (or other person authorised by the Host Farrier to issue such instructions) and that they will not either during the placement or at any time thereafter for any reason use or disclose to any person any confidential information of the Host Farrier or of his clients.

7. The Host Farrier agrees to take all reasonable steps to protect the welfare of the Student and the Host Farrier and the Student both agree to comply with the terms and provisions of the Host Farrier's Equal Opportunities policy statement.

8. The Student shall enjoy the same protection as the Host Farrier's own employees under the Health and Safety regulations and will be under the same obligation to adhere to the Host Farrier's Health and Safety procedures.

9. It is agreed by both the Host Farrier that they are responsible for ensuring that they have adequate insurance in place in respect of the placement (whether provided in accordance with the arrangements referred to in the Terms or otherwise) and agrees to provide to the WCF on request details of such insurance and to complete all forms required as laid out in the schedule. In the case of the student EMS insurance is recommended but not required.

10. It is understood and agreed by the Student and the Host Farrier respectively that no relationship of employer and employee exists between them and that the Student is not a "Worker" as defined in the Employment Rights Act 1996.

11. It is recognised and agreed by the Student and the Host Farrier that the WCF reserves the right to terminate the placement arrangement without notice and in its absolute discretion, either before or during the placement, as a result of the indisposition of the Host Farrier or the Student, in the interests of safety or security or for any other good and substantial reason.

12. The Student consents to the Company and the Host Farrier holding and processing personal data relating to them in connection with the placement for legal, personnel, administrative and management purposes and in particular to the processing of any sensitive personal data (as defined in The Data Protection Act 1998) relating to the Student. GDPR consent forms are also required to be completed by each student and host farrier prior to the award being granted.

Signed:-

Host Farrier.....

Student.....

On behalf of WCF.....Date.....Date.....